
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Paul Reddaway 
Head of Finance Treasury Management 

Direct: 020 8379 4730 
e-mail: paul.reddaway@enfield.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 20th February, 2018 at 2.30 pm in Room 2 Civic Centre 
Enfield. 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 

1. APOLOGIES   
 
2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 20TH JULY 2017   
 
 Minutes attached from Pension & Investments meeting 20th July 2017. 

 
(TO FOLLOW) 

 
 

3. STANDING ITEMS   
 
 To receive an update from the Chair  

 
 3.1 Risk Register - update   

 
  (TO FOLLOW) 

 
 3.2 Register of breaches of the law   

 
 3.3 Conflicts of interest register (Declaration of interests)   

 
4. PENSION FUND COMMUNICATION STRATEGY PRESENTATION OF 

WEBSITE   
 
 To receive an update from Tim O’connor 

 
5. PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT UPDATE  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive an update from Councillor Simon and Paul Reddaway   

  

Public Document Pack



2 

 
6. LCIV CONSULTATION SURVEY  (Pages 5 - 34) 
 
 Councillor Toby Simon and Paul Reddaway to go through reports (Attached) 

 
7. WORK PLAN 2018/19   
 
 To receive an update from Paul Reddaway.   

 
 
 



PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 20.11.2017 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2017 

 
 
Councillors 
Present:  

T. Simon JP (Chair), D. Levy, D.Taylor,  

Councillors absent D Pearce, T Neville OBE JP, A Sitkin 

Officers: 

 

Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor), Fay Hammond 
(Director of Finance-designate), Paul Reddaway (Head of 
Finance) 

Also Attending:  Daniel Carpenter (Aon), Rohan Meswani (Aon). 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 
 
The Chair, Cllr T. Simon, welcomed all to the meeting. The Chair also introduced 
Fay Hammond who officially starts her role as the Director of Finance on the 12th 
February 2018. 
 
Noted: Apologies for lateness from Councillor Taylor; any decisions were taken 
when Cllr Taylor was present.  
 
2.      DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Noted: Cllr Toby Simon declared his wife is a governor of Enfield Learning Trust, a 
multi-academy trust, a scheme employer. 
Carolan Dobson declared she is a non-executive director of the London CIV. 
 
3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING : 6 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
Agreed: The minutes of the meeting held 6 September 2017 were agreed. 
 
Matters Arising 

 M&G Inflation Opportunities Fund – the sale of units by an existing investor 
did not materialise.  

 

 Markham Rae – the manager’s performance continues to disappoint and the 
manager is now holding cash due to the lack of volatility in the markets – see 
section 8. 

 
4a. PENSION FUND CASHFLOW UPDATE  
 
Received: Statistics Received on London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund 
2017/18: Cash Flow  
 
Noted: 2017 has been Cashflow positive and the forecast for next year (2018) is 
also positive. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 20.11.2017 

 

 
4b. RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 
Received: A new addition to the Risk Register has been included – statutory 
statement of accounts. 
 
Noted: Current controls included closedown timetable to be revised to reflect 
deadlines; introduction of quarter closedowns of investments; monthly reviews of 
Contributions and Benefits; and the narrative notes in the Statement of Accounts 
would be revised earlier. 
 
4c. SUCCESSION PLANNING 
 
Received: Report Received regarding Succession Planning Statement London 
Borough of Enfield Pension Fund. 
 
Noted: Following the elections in May 2018 there will be an issue around continuity 
and stability as at present only two members are likely to be standing for re-
election. The MDSG would be asked to consider issues related to membership with 
a view to proposals being presented to January’s Council meeting. 
 
The Exchequer pension team was being restructured; an update will be presented 
at the next meeting. 
 
Agreed: Ms Hammond would review continuity for officers when in post.  
 
4d. 2017 BENEFIT STATEMENTS  
 
Noted: Paul Reddaway confirmed that all the Benefits statements were issued 
before the statutory deadline. 
 
4e. BROCKTON PROPERTY UPDATE  
 
Noted: The Chair and Paul Reddaway had had a meeting with Brockton to discuss 
the delays in committing capital and on the level of fees and possibility on having a 
local authority rep on their advisory panel. Discussions are proceeding with the 
London Boroughs of Newham and Southwark. 
 
4f. ANTIN PURCHASE (PART 2 ITEM) 
 
Received:  Briefing report  
 
Noted: The committee were updated on the latest Antin purchase.  
 
4g. MIFID2 UPDATE 
 
Noted: PR made a verbal update - to date ten managers have opted the Fund up. It 
is anticipated the process will be completed before 3rd January 2018. 
 
  

Page 2



PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 20.11.2017 

 

4h. 2016/17 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
Received: The committee Received the external Auditor’s (BDO) 2016/17 report. 
 
Noted: The report had been approved by the Audit Committee on 28th September. 
No issues were raised by the auditor, and it received an unqualified audit opinion. 
  
4i. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS CLOSEDOWN 2017/18 TIMETABLE  
 
Received: Pension Fund Closedown Timetable 2017/18. 
 
Noted: The Pension Fund closedown timetable has been fully reviewed with key 
dates moved to ensure the accounts can be closed down by the 31st May 2018. It 
will involve the use of estimates. This has been done in consultation with the 
external auditor. 
 
4j. TRAINING LOG  
 
Noted: Discussion regarding training logs and how to implement/ record this as per 
the policy. 
 
Agreed: Minutes of meeting will record will any training provided and its length. 
 
5. ADAM STREET PARTNERS - 2018 SUBSCRIPTION  
 
Received: Adams Street report pack. 
 
Noted: Adams Street managed $1.9 billion from 11 LGPS funds, with >$200 million 
for the 2017 vintage. Fees would be calculated on an aggregated basis across the 
LGPS which gave useful savings. 
 
The presentation included ½ hour training on private equity investment. 
 
Agreed: It was decided to invest a further $5 million in the 2017 vintage to take 
advantage of the cheaper fees; and to commit $10million to 2018. It might be 
desirable to make a further $5million subscription to 2018 but this will be considered 
in November 2018 
 
6 INVESTMENT STRATEGY OUTCOMES  
 
Received: Investment strategy review  
 
Noted: The Committee in September (last meeting) considered the results of an 
investment strategy review undertaken by Aon. The aim was as far as possible to 
invest via the London CIV but it was unlikely to cover several of the asset classes 
used by the fund. The option of substituting some of the Diversified Growth Funds 
offered by the CIV was discussed. It was agreed that there would be considerable 
costs in doing so; and they did not offer a sufficient substitute for the downside 
protections offered by the current strategy. 
 

Page 3



PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 20.11.2017 

 

Agreed: To reduce exposure to global equity initially by 5% (from 45% to 40%); a 
further 5%, to 35% will be considered if there are clear signs of a bear market. 
 
Aon will bring forward as soon as possible proposals to allocate cash to other asset 
classes and as to how the equity portfolio will be split over managers, to be agreed 
in correspondence. 
 
7. EPOCH EQUITY PRESENTATION  
 
Received: Presentation materials 
 
Noted: Epoch representatives explained their investment process and track 
records. 
 
The presentation included ½ hour training on equity investment methodologies. 
 
Agreed: While Epoch were now on the London CIV platform their strategy would 
not fit well with the overall equity strategy and the other active managers (BG, MFS, 
Longview and Janus EMs) provided an appropriate split of styles and markets 
 
8. INVESTMENT UPDATE INCLUDING QUARTERLY INVESTMENTS REPORT 

(PART 2 ITEM)  
 
Received: Quarterly Investment Report Q3 2017 
 
Noted: Aon presented review of each of the fund managers performance for the 
quarter and long term. 
 
Agreed: Markham Rae: Given the continued poor performance and that the 
portfolio was merely in effect holding cash and their major seed investor had 
decided to redeem, the committee would dismiss them as a manager.  
 
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
28th February 2018 and 26th April 2018 

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5 Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Pension Policy & Investment update
	6 LCIV consultation survey
	Item E2 a London CIV Strategy Consultation 22 Jan 2018 v2 PDF
	Item E2 b Future Direction




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 20.2.2018 

MINIUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2018 

 
 

MEMBERS: 
Paul Bishop (Chair), Pauline Kettless (Employer Side), Martin Keenan (Employer 
Side), Eileen Carberry (Employer Side) and Robert Ayling (Employer Side) 
 
OFFICERS: 

Paul Reddaway (Head of Pension Investments), Fay Hammond (Director Of 
Finance), Tim O’Connor (Pension Manager) and Tariq Soomauroo (Governance & 
Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Also Attending: Councillor Toby Simon (Observer) 
 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair Paul Bishop (Chair) introduced the meeting, explaining this was his 
first meeting as Chair following Councillor McGowan’s resignation.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hayward, Councillor Lemonides, 
Julie Barker, Robert Ayling and Eileen Carberry 
 
It was reported that the Enfield Fund was successful.  
 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 20TH JULY 2017  
 
Minutes of the last meeting – 20th July 2017 was AGREED. 
 

3. STANDING ITEMS  
 
3.1 Risk Register - update  
 
Reported: 
Paul Reddaway updated the board on the Pension Fund Risk Register – it 
had been updated for risks around opting-up for MIFID II and the earlier 
closedown of 2017/18 statement of accounts. 
 
Noted:  
The Fund had successfully opted up with all of the Fund’s managers within 
the time limit. Paul Reddaway reminded the Board that this would remain on 
the risk register, as the Fund will continue to demonstrate that the Pension 
Committee has the capacity to make professional decisions. A number of 
Committee members will be standing down in May. To mitigate this risks a 
training policy has been agreed and a change to the Committee’s terms of 
reference is being considered, whereby independent members could be 
added to the Committee membership. 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 20.2.2018 

An earlier closedown timetable has been agreed, this will involve a greater 
use of estimation to ensure the earlier closure date is achieved. This has been 
agreed with the external auditor. 
 
3.2 Register of breaches of the law  
 
Register of breaches of the Law – no breaches were reported. 
 
3.3 Conflicts of interest register (Declaration of interests)  
 
Conflicts of interest register – no conflicts of interest were reported. 
 

4. PENSION FUND COMMUNICATION STRATEGY PRESENTATION OF 
WEBSITE  
 
Tim O’Connor (Pension Manager) delivered a presentation of the new 
Microsite. 
 
Noted: 

 New Microsite launched 

 Cohabiting partners pension form 

 Microsite provides estimates / pre-calculations 

 Microsite also has a conversation tool 

 At present only active members have access to this 

 Delay identified in auto enrolment  

 70% opted out 
 
A question was raised as to the need for the Cohabiting Partners Pension 
form being included on the website. 
 
Tim O’Connor responded advising we do not need it because of ongoing legal 
appeals, it has been advised that the forms are not necessary to establish a 
qualification for benefits but we have decided to leave the form on the website 
as it still gives us the knowledge and point of contact if such a situation arises. 
 

5. PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
Paul Reddaway provided an update on the Pensions team 
 

 The Pension Administration team has been restructured to reflect the 
increased work loads 

 GMP – This currently being worked on, a progress report will be 
brought back to the next meeting. 

 
6. LCIV CONSULTATION SURVEY  

 
Received: 
A draft response was included in the meeting papers, circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 20.2.2018 

Action: It was agreed that an employee representation should be included in 
the LCIV committee. 
 

7. WORK PLAN 2018/19  
 
It was agreed to send Pauline Kettless to attend a training seminar on current 
issues for Pension Board members 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Quarterly Meetings – Thursday 5th July 2018 at 10.00am 
 
 
 
 
 


